finalize these amounts during the second quarter of 2010. Under U.S. GAAP, companies have one year after an acquisition to finalize the purchase
accounting. The following items still are subject to change:

•  amounts for intangible assets, property, equipment and software pending finalization of valuation efforts;

•  amounts for legal contingencies pending the finalization of our examination and valuation of the portfolio of filed cases; and

•  amounts for income tax assets, receivables and liabilities pending the filing of ACS’s pre-acquisition tax returns and the receipt of information
from the taxing authorities which may change certain estimates and assumptions used.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger, the costs to combine the operations of Xerox and ACS or the
costs necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

Xerox Corporation and Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2009

(in millions, except per share data)   Xerox   ACS
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues
Sales   $ 6,646   $ 239  $ —   $ 6,885
Service, outsourcing and rentals   7,820   6,400   (37)  (A)   14,183
Finance income   713   —   —   713

Total Revenues   15,179   6,639   (37)   21,781

Costs and Expenses
Cost of sales   4,395   217   —   4,612
Cost of service, outsourcing and rentals   4,488   5,177   (170)  (B)   9,495
Equipment financing interest   271   —   —   271
Research, development and engineering expenses   840   —   —   840
Selling, administrative and general expenses   4,149   518   —   4,667
Restructuring and asset impairment charges   (8)   5   —   (3)
Other expenses, net   417   192   199   (C)   808

Total Costs and Expenses   14,552   6,109   29   20,690

Income before Income Taxes & Equity Income   627   530   (66)   1,091
Income tax expense   152   179   (25)  (D)   306
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates   41   —   —   41

Net Income   516   351   (41)   826
Less: Net Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   31   —   —   31

Net Income Attributable to Xerox Corporation   $ 485   $ 351  $ (41)   $ 795

Basic Earnings per Share   $ 0.56   $ 3.59   (E)  $ 0.57
Diluted Earnings per Share   $ 0.55   $ 3.57   (E)  $ 0.56

Basic - Weighted-Average Shares   870   98   1,360
Diluted - Weighted-Average Shares   880   98   1,381

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6 - Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income.

Xerox Corporation and Affiliated Computer Services, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets
December 31, 2009

(in millions)   Xerox   ACS
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,799   $ 825   $ (3,122)  (A)   $ 1,502
Accounts receivable, net   1,702   1,375   (64)  (B)   3,013
Billed portion of finance receivables, net   226   —   —   226
Finance receivables, net   2,396   —   —   2,396
Inventories   900   20   —   920
Other current assets   708   169   (60)  (C)   817

Total current assets   9,731   2,389   (3,246)   8,874
Finance receivables due after one year, net   4,405   —   —   4,405
Equipment on operating leases, net   551   —   —   551
Land, buildings and equipment, net   1,309   611   (185)  (D)   1,735
Investments in affiliates, at equity   1,056   —   —   1,056
Intangible assets, net   598   288   2,747   (E)   3,633
Goodwill   3,422   2,897   2,166   (F)   8,485
Deferred tax assets, long-term   1,640   (505)   (331)  (G)   804
Other long-term assets   1,320   759   (505)  (H)   1,574

Total Assets   $ 24,032   $ 6,439   $ 646   $ 31,117

Liabilities and Equity
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt   $ 988   $ 296   $ (16)  (I)   $ 1,268
Accounts payable   1,451   273   —   1,724
Accrued compensation and benefits costs   695   157   13   (J)   865
Other current liabilities   1,327   573   (65)  (K)   1,835

Total current liabilities   4,461   1,299   (68)   5,692
Long-term debt   8,276   2,036   (1,091)  (I)   9,221
Liability to subsidiary trust issuing preferred securities   649   —   —   649
Pension and other benefit liabilities   1,884   110   20   (L)   2,014
Post-retirement medical benefits   999   —   —   999
Other long-term liabilities   572   159   (1)  (M)   730

Total Liabilities   16,841   3,604   (1,140)   19,305

Series A convertible preferred stock   —   —   348   (N)   348

Common stock   871   1   489   (O)   1,361
Additional paid-in-capital   2,493   1,770   2,055   (P)   6,318
Treasury stock, at cost   —   (1,056)   1,056   (Q)   —
Retained earnings   5,674   2,152   (2,194)  (R)   5,632
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,988)   (32)   32   (S)   (1,988)

Xerox Shareholders’ Equity   7,050   2,835   1,438   11,323
Noncontrolling Interests   141   —   —   141

Total Equity   7,191   2,835   1,438   11,464

Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 24,032   $ 6,439   $ 646   $ 31,117

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 7 - Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction
Upon completion of the merger on February 5, 2010 (the acquisition date), ACS became a wholly owned subsidiary of Xerox as each share of ACS
Class A and Class B common stock issued and outstanding converted into the right to receive a combination of 4.935 shares of Xerox common